

# Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia

Vol. 40, No. 23

November 11, 2016

# **Contents**

Act	Reg. No.	Page
Dairy Industry Act		
Bulk Haulage Regulations-amendment	. 235/2016	947
Milk Pricing Regulations-repeal of amendment (N.S. Reg. 176/2016)	. 236/2016	948
Milk Pricing Regulations-amendment	. 238/2016	951
Fisheries and Coastal Resources Act		
Rock Weed Harvesting Regulations-amendment	. 239/2016	952
Petroleum Products Pricing Act		
Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices	. 233/2016	940
Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices		949
Public Service Act		
Personal Services Contract Regulations-amendment.	. 234/2016	942

**In force date of regulations:** As of March 4, 2005\*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the *Regulations Act*. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

\*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the *Regulations Act* and amendments to the *Regulations Act* made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 233/2016

Made: October 20, 2016 Filed: October 21, 2016

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 20, 2016

made by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 16 to 19 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

Order M07715

In the matter of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the matter of prescribing prices for petroleum products pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 16 to 19 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

**Before:** Peter W. Gurnham, QC, Chair

Steven Murphy, MBA, P.Eng., Member

Whereas the purpose of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* is to ensure just and reasonable prices for specified petroleum products taking into consideration the objectives of preserving the availability of such products in rural areas, stabilizing prices of such products and minimizing the variances in prices of such products across the Province;

**And whereas** the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board ("Board") considered the manner in which it would proceed to set petroleum product prices in its decision, 2006 NSUARB 108, issued on October 16, 2006;

And whereas the Board revised the retail margin and transportation allowance effective January 6, 2012, in its decision, 2011 NSUARB 181, issued on November 23, 2011;

**And whereas** the Board revised the wholesale margin effective January 4, 2013, in its decision, 2012 NSUARB 213, issued on December 12, 2012;

**And whereas** the average of the average of the daily high and low reported product prices (in Canadian cents) for the week ended October 19, 2016, are:

Grade 1 Regular gasoline 54.6¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 54.0¢ per litre

**Now therefore** the Board prescribes the benchmark prices for petroleum products to be:

#### Gasoline:

Grade 1 54.6¢ per litre Grade 2 57.6¢ per litre Grade 3 60.6¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 54.0¢ per litre

**And now therefore** the Board has determined, based on historical data regarding price changes and to achieve revenue neutrality, it is appropriate to apply, and the Board so orders, forward averaging corrections of:

Gasoline: plus 0.6¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil: plus 0.7¢ per litre

And whereas a winter blending adjustment of plus 5.6¢ per litre is required for ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil;

**And now therefore** the Board prescribes the prices for petroleum products as set forth in Schedule "A" effective on and after 12:01 a.m., October 21, 2016.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 20th day of October, 2016.

sgd: *Elaine Wagner* Clerk of the Board

Schedule "A"

# Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 21, 2016

Nova Scotia Petroleum Price Schedule								
Petroleum Prices in Cents/Litre				Self-Service Pump Prices (Pump Prices inc		Full-Service Pump Prices cludes 15% HST)		
	Base Wholesale Price	Fed. Excise Tax	Prov. Tax	Wholesale Selling Price	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1								
Regular Unleaded	62.3	10.0	15.5	87.8	106.5	108.6	106.5	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	65.3	10.0	15.5	90.8	109.9	112.0	109.9	999.9
Premium Unleaded	68.3	10.0	15.5	93.8	113.4	115.5	113.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.4	4.0	15.4	86.8	105.3	107.4	105.3	999.9
Zone 2								
Regular Unleaded	62.8	10.0	15.5	88.3	107.1	109.1	107.1	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	65.8	10.0	15.5	91.3	110.5	112.6	110.5	999.9
Premium Unleaded	68.8	10.0	15.5	94.3	114.0	116.0	114.0	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.9	4.0	15.4	87.3	105.9	108.0	105.9	999.9
Zone 3								
Regular Unleaded	63.2	10.0	15.5	88.7	107.5	109.6	107.5	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	66.2	10.0	15.5	91.7	111.0	113.0	111.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	69.2	10.0	15.5	94.7	114.4	116.5	114.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	68.3	4.0	15.4	87.7	106.4	108.4	106.4	999.9
Zone 4								
Regular Unleaded	63.3	10.0	15.5	88.8	107.6	109.7	107.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	66.3	10.0	15.5	91.8	111.1	113.2	111.1	999.9
Premium Unleaded	69.3	10.0	15.5	94.8	114.5	116.6	114.5	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	68.4	4.0	15.4	87.8	106.5	108.6	106.5	999.9
Zone 5								
Regular Unleaded	63.3	10.0	15.5	88.8	107.6	109.7	107.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	66.3	10.0	15.5	91.8	111.1	113.2	111.1	999.9
Premium Unleaded	69.3	10.0	15.5	94.8	114.5	116.6	114.5	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	68.4	4.0	15.4	87.8	106.5	108.6	106.5	999.9
Zone 6								
Regular Unleaded	64.0	10.0	15.5	89.5	108.4	110.5	108.4	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	67.0	10.0	15.5	92.5	111.9	114.0	111.9	999.9
Premium Unleaded	70.0	10.0	15.5	95.5	115.3	117.4	115.3	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	69.1	4.0	15.4	88.5	107.3	109.4	107.3	999.9

N.S. Reg. 234/2016

Made: October 20, 2016 Filed: October 24, 2016

Personal Services Contract Regulations-amendment

Order in Council 2016-264 dated October 20, 2016 Amendment to regulations made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 15 of the *Public Service Act* 

The Governor in Council on report and recommendation of the President of the Executive Council and the Minister of the Public Service Commission dated September 14, 2016, and pursuant to Section 15 of Chapter 376 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the *Public Service Act*, is pleased to amend the *Personal Services Contract Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 188/2005, made by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2005-443 dated September 30, 2005, to modify the personal services contract template in the manner set forth in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation, effective on and after November 1, 2016.

#### Schedule "A"

Amendment to the *Personal Services Contract Regulations* made by the Governor in Council under Section 15 of Chapter 376 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the *Public Service Act* 

The *Personal Services Contract Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 188/2005, made by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2005-443 dated September 30, 2005, are amended by repealing Schedule A and substituting the attached Schedule A–Standard Employment Contract of Service.

# Schedule A—Standard Employment Contract of Service

Thi	s agre	ement is made this	(date)		
Bet	ween		• •	en in right of the Province of Nova Scotia, e), Deputy Minister, (department) (the "Employer")	
			-and-		
			(employee name)	(the "Employee")	
The	partie	es agree as follows:			
1.	The	Employee agrees			
	(a)	to provide services as _	under the	ne direction of (insert reporting title);	
	(b)	to work at least the mir	imum number of hours per	r week as required of full-time civil servants	s; and
	(c)	to be bound by the prin	ciples and purposes of all o	of the following:	
		(i) Values, Ethics &	Conduct: A Code for Nova	a Scotia's Public Servants, as prepared by the	ne

Public Service Commission, as amended from time to time,

- (ii) the Government of Nova Scotia's Conflict of Interest Policy, as amended from time to time,
- (iii) the Conflict of Interest Act,
- (iv) the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act,
- (v) the Government of Nova Scotia's Privacy Policy, as amended from time to time.
- 2.1. In this section, "**confidential information**" means non-public information that meets any of the following criteria:
  - (a) it is marked "confidential" or with a similar legend;
  - (b) it is disclosed in any other manner and identified as confidential at the time of disclosure;
  - (c) it is "personal information" as defined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act;
  - (d) it would be recognized as confidential or proprietary by a reasonable person considering the nature of the information and the circumstances of disclosure;

provided however, that the term "confidential information" shall not include any information that the Employee can establish by competent evidence:

- (e) was publicly known and made generally available in the public domain before it was disclosed to the Employee;
- (f) becomes publicly known and made generally available after disclosure by the Employer to the Employee through no action or inaction of the Employee;
- (g) was in the possession of the Employee, without confidentiality restrictions, at the time of disclosure by the Employer as shown by the Employee's files and records in existence before the disclosure; or
- (h) is independently developed by the Employee without use of a reference to the Employer's confidential information.

#### 2.2. The Employee shall

- (a) review and follow all established policies, procedures and standards of the Employer for ensuring the security of confidential information and shall take reasonable precautions to protect all confidential information disclosed to the Employee from any unauthorized or inadvertent disclosure;
- (b) keep all confidential information strictly confidential, and shall not, without the prior written consent of the Employer, release, publish, disseminate or disclose any confidential information to any party, unless the Employee is required to do so by applicable law or in response to an order of a court of competent jurisdiction;
- (c) only use confidential information to carry out tasks assigned by the Employer in relation to the Employee's employment under this agreement; and
- (d) report any breach of the terms of this section to the Employer immediately upon becoming aware of such breach.

- 2.3. The Employee acknowledges that the Employer may be harmed if any provision of this section is not complied with or performed by the Employee, and that the harm could not be compensated reasonably or adequately in damages. The Employee further acknowledges and agrees that the Employer is entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief or other remedies to prevent or restrain a breach of any of the provisions of this Section by the Employee, or to enforce the terms of this section.
- 2.4. Subsections 2.1 to 2.3 remain binding on the Employee after termination of this agreement.
- 2.5. A violation by the Employee of subsection 2.2 may be considered just cause for termination pursuant to subsection 6.1.
- 3.1 The Employer agrees to
  - (a) pay a salary to the Employee of approximately \$\_\_\_\_\_ per year before any deductions required by law or this agreement;
  - (b) grant the Employee vacation days earned at a rate of 1.25 days for each month of employment, to be taken in the year the vacation entitlement is earned;
  - (c) reimburse the Employee for all expenses incurred that would be reimbursed if the expense was incurred by a civil servant;
  - (d) grant the Employee the same holiday benefits granted to civil servants;
  - (e) allow the Employee
    - (i) to enroll in the Province of Nova Scotia Group Life Insurance Policy,
    - (ii) to receive insured health benefits under the Province of Nova Scotia Consolidated Health Plan:
  - (f) grant the Employee sick leave benefits at the rate of 1.5 days per month for each month of service with the Employer to a maximum of 18 days per fiscal year beginning April 1 and ending March 31; and
  - (g) indemnify the Employee and to extend to the Employee the same protection against liability from suits or claims brought against the Employee in respect of work performed on behalf of the Province as the Employer would provide to a civil servant.
- 3.2. The Employee agrees that the Employer reserves the right to publish or release the terms and conditions of this agreement in whole or in part in accordance with clause 20(4)(f) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* and the applicable departmental Routine Access Policy, and same may be made public by the Employer as the Employer considers fit in its sole discretion.
- 4. The Employee is not entitled to enroll in the Province of Nova Scotia Public Service Long Term Disability Plan and is not, by this agreement or otherwise, a civil servant.
- 5. The term of this agreement is from (*start date*) to (*end date*) unless terminated earlier under this agreement or extended by mutual agreement of the parties in writing.
- 6.1. Despite any other provision of this agreement, this agreement may be terminated, without notice or compensation in lieu of notice, for just cause, which the parties agree includes failure by the Employee to

carry out the terms of this agreement.

- 6.2. This agreement may be terminated at any time and for any reason by either of the parties giving the other party 30 days' written notice to that effect.
- 6.3. If this agreement is terminated under subsection 6.1 or 6.2, the Employee must be paid the sum or sums that have accrued under clause 3.1(a) up to the date of termination, and such sum or sums must be received by the Employee in full satisfaction and discharge of all claims and demands against the Employer in respect of this agreement.
- 7. The parties agree that any recourse or remedy arising with this agreement arises from contract, and that neither party has a claim or remedy, in damages or otherwise, in tort arising from performance or non-performance of this agreement, except as provided for in subsection 2.3.
- 8. All materials and information produced by the Employee in the performance of this agreement, and all rights therein, belong to the Employer.
- 9. The Employer reserves the right to publish or release in whole or in part, to publish an amended version of or not to publish or release at all, or to use or not to use as the Employer considers fit, any research, reports, material, audio-visual materials or information produced by the Employee in the performance of this agreement.
- 10. This agreement is not assignable.
- 11. Any discretionary authority or right under this agreement is not subject to the expectations, reasonable or otherwise, of the parties and any action taken under a discretionary provision is deemed to be an exercise in good faith.
- 12. No term or provision of this agreement is deemed waived and no breach excused, unless the waiver or consent to the breach is in writing and signed by the party making the waiver or giving the consent. Any waiver of a term or provision or consent to a breach, whether express or implied, does not constitute a waiver of a different term or provision or consent to a different or subsequent breach or continuation of the same breach unless expressly stated.
- 13. If any term or provision of this agreement is found to be unenforceable or illegal, the rest of the agreement remains in full force and effect except that the offending term or provision is deemed to be removed from the agreement.
- 14. Any notice required to be given under this agreement shall be valid if given in writing by pre-paid registered letter to the following applicable address:

### To the Employer:

Commissioner, Public Service Commission 1800 Argyle Street, 5th Floor PO Box 943 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 2V9

#### To the Employee:

(employee name) (employee address)

or to another address that is communicated in writing to the parties, and notice is deemed to have been

given 2 business days after the day the letter is posted. Nothing in this agreement precludes the delivery of notices by means other than mailing.

- 15. Time is of the essence in this agreement.
- 16. The parties acknowledge that this agreement is of no force and effect unless approved as required by the *Public Service Act* and regulations.
- 17. The Employee hereby certifies that they have reviewed and fully understand the terms of this agreement.
- 18. This agreement is the entire agreement between the parties but for the policies and plans referred to above. Any other agreement between the parties is void upon the signing of this agreement and no changes may be made to this agreement except in accordance with section 19.
- 19. This agreement can only be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified by written agreement signed by both parties.
- 20. This agreement must be construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia.

The parties have executed this agreement on the date set out at the beginning of this agreement.

<b>Signed</b> in the presence of:	) )
Witness	)
	) Her Majesty the Queen in the Right of the Province of Nova Scotia
	) ) Per:
Witness	Deputy Minister, Finance and Treasury Board )
Witness	Commissioner, Public Service Commission )
Witness	) ) Per: (name of deputy)
11111000	) Deputy Minister, Originating Department

N.S. Reg. 235/2016

Made: October 17, 2016 Approved: October 21, 2016 Filed: October 24, 2016

Bulk Haulage Regulations-amendment

Order dated October 21, 2016

Amendment to regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the *Dairy Industry Act* 

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

# Amendment to the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* made under the *Dairy Industry Act*

I certify that on October 17, 2016, the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, carried a motion to amend the *Bulk Haulage Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 23/2003, made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia on July 17, 2002, and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, in the manner set forth in the attached Schedule "A", effective on and after November 1, 2016.

Signed at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 21, 2016.

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

per: sgd: *Brian Cameron*Brian Cameron
General Manager

-----

**Approved by** the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 21, 2016.

### **Natural Products Marketing Council**

per: sgd: *E. A. Crouse*Elizabeth A. Crouse, P.Ag.
General Manager

#### Schedule "A"

Amendment to the *Bulk Haulage Regulations*made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia
pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the *Dairy Industry Act* 

Section 7 of the *Bulk Haulage Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 23/2003, made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia on July 17, 2002, and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following clause:

#### (a) for farm pick-up:

Transporter	Maximum Rate/100 L
Agropur Co-operative	\$2.21
Scotsburn Co-Operative Services Limited	\$3.08
Fisher Transport Limited	\$1.52
Winterthur Farm—Rudolph Burghardt	\$5.15

#### N.S. Reg. 236/2016

Made: October 19, 2016 Approved: October 21, 2016 Filed: October 24, 2016

Milk Pricing Regulations—repeal of amendment (N.S. Reg. 176/2016)

Order dated October 21, 2016
Repeal of amendment to regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clauses 9(b) and 14(1)(c) of the *Dairy Industry Act* 

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

# Amendment to the *Milk Pricing Regulations* made under the *Dairy Industry Act*

I certify that on October 19, 2016, the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clauses 9(b) and 14(1)(c) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, as delegated by clause 2(1)(b) of the *Delegation of Powers to Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 136/2001, carried a motion, effective October 21, 2016, to repeal N.S. Reg. 176/2016, an amendment to the *Milk Pricing Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 84/2008, approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on September 15, 2016.

Signed at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 21, 2016.

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

per: sgd: *Brian Cameron*Brian Cameron
General Manager

-----

**Approved by** the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 21, 2016.

# **Natural Products Marketing Council**

per: sgd: *E. A. Crouse*Elizabeth A. Crouse, P.Ag.
General Manager

N.S. Reg. 237/2016

Made: October 27, 2016 Filed: October 28, 2016

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 27, 2016

made by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 16 to 19 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

Order M07723

In the matter of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the matter of prescribing prices for petroleum products pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 16 to 19 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

Before: Steven M. Murphy, MBA, P.Eng., Member

Whereas the purpose of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* is to ensure just and reasonable prices for specified petroleum products taking into consideration the objectives of preserving the availability of such products in rural areas, stabilizing prices of such products and minimizing the variances in prices of such products across the Province;

And whereas the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board ("Board") considered the manner in which it would proceed to set petroleum product prices in its decision, 2006 NSUARB 108, issued on October 16, 2006;

**And whereas** the Board revised the wholesale margin effective January 4, 2013, in its decision, 2012 NSUARB 213, issued on December 12, 2012;

And whereas the Board revised the retail margin and transportation allowance effective October 28, 2016, in its decision, 2016 NSUAB 168, issued on September 26, 2016;

**And whereas** the average of the average of the daily high and low reported product prices (in Canadian cents) for the week ended October 26, 2016, are:

Grade 1 Regular gasoline 55.2¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 54.8¢ per litre

**Now therefore** the Board prescribes the benchmark prices for petroleum products to be:

Gasoline:

Grade 1 55.2¢ per litre Grade 2 58.2¢ per litre Grade 3 61.2¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 54.8¢ per litre

**And now therefore** the Board has determined, based on historical data regarding price changes and to achieve revenue neutrality, it is appropriate to apply, and the Board so orders, forward averaging corrections of:

Gasoline: plus 0.6¢ per litre Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil: plus 0.6¢ per litre

And whereas a winter blending adjustment of plus  $4\phi$  per litre is required for ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil;

**And now therefore** the Board prescribes the prices for petroleum products as set forth in Schedule "A" effective on and after 12:01 a.m., October 28, 2016.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 27th day of October, 2016.

sgd: *Doreen Friis* Clerk of the Board

Schedule "A"

# Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 28, 2016

Nova Scotia Petroleum Price Schedule								
Petroleum Prices in Cents/Litre				Self-Service Pump Prices (Pump Prices incl		Full-Service Pump Prices ludes 15% HST)		
	Base Wholesale Price	Fed. Excise Tax	Prov. Tax	Wholesale Selling Price	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1								
Regular Unleaded	63.1	10.0	15.5	88.6	107.8	109.9	107.8	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	66.1	10.0	15.5	91.6	111.2	113.4	111.2	999.9
Premium Unleaded	69.1	10.0	15.5	94.6	114.7	116.8	114.7	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	66.6	4.0	15.4	86.0	104.8	107.0	104.8	999.9
Zone 2								
Regular Unleaded	63.6	10.0	15.5	89.1	108.3	110.5	108.3	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	66.6	10.0	15.5	92.1	111.8	114.0	111.8	999.9
Premium Unleaded	69.6	10.0	15.5	95.1	115.2	117.4	115.2	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.1	4.0	15.4	86.5	105.3	107.5	105.3	999.9
Zone 3								
Regular Unleaded	64.0	10.0	15.5	89.5	108.8	111.0	108.8	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	67.0	10.0	15.5	92.5	112.2	114.4	112.2	999.9
Premium Unleaded	70.0	10.0	15.5	95.5	115.7	117.9	115.7	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.5	4.0	15.4	86.9	105.8	108.0	105.8	999.9
Zone 4								
Regular Unleaded	64.1	10.0	15.5	89.6	108.9	111.1	108.9	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	67.1	10.0	15.5	92.6	112.4	114.5	112.4	999.9
Premium Unleaded	70.1	10.0	15.5	95.6	115.8	118.0	115.8	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.6	4.0	15.4	87.0	105.9	108.1	105.9	999.9
Zone 5								
Regular Unleaded	64.1	10.0	15.5	89.6	108.9	111.1	108.9	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	67.1	10.0	15.5	92.6	112.4	114.5	112.4	999.9
Premium Unleaded	70.1	10.0	15.5	95.6	115.8	118.0	115.8	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	67.6	4.0	15.4	87.0	105.9	108.1	105.9	999.9
Zone 6								
Regular Unleaded	64.8	10.0	15.5	90.3	109.7	111.9	109.7	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	67.8	10.0	15.5	93.3	113.2	115.3	113.2	999.9
Premium Unleaded	70.8	10.0	15.5	96.3	116.6	118.8	116.6	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	68.3	4.0	15.4	87.7	106.7	108.9	106.7	999.9
		• •						

N.S. Reg. 238/2016

Made: October 19, 2016 Approved: October 28, 2016 Filed: November 1, 2016

Milk Pricing Regulations-amendment

Order dated October 28, 2016

Amendment to regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clauses 9(b) and 14(1)(c) of the *Dairy Industry Act* 

#### **Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia**

# Amendment to the Milk Pricing Regulations made under the Dairy Industry Act

I certify that on October 19, 2016, the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clauses 9(b) and 14(1)(c) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, as delegated by clause 2(1)(b) of the *Delegation of Powers to Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 136/2001, carried a motion to amend the *Milk Pricing Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 84/2008, made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia on September 21, 2007, and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on February 12, 2008, in the manner set forth in the attached Schedule "A", effective on and after November 1, 2016.

Signed at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 28, 2016.

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

per: sgd: *Dwane Mellish*Dwane Mellish

Operations Officer

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, in the County of Colchester, Nova Scotia on October 28, 2016.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd: *E.A. Crouse* Elizabeth A. Crouse, P.Ag. General Manager

# Schedule "A"

Amendment to the Milk Pricing Regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia pursuant to clauses 9(b) and 14(1)(c) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the Dairy Industry Act

Section 3 of the *Milk Pricing Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 84/2008, made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia on September 21, 2007, and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on February 12, 2008, is amended by repealing subsection 3(1) and substituting the following subsection:

3 (1) Milk processors in the Province must pay, on an F.O.B. plant basis, the prices of milk components set out in the following table for each class of milk specified:

	Component Prices for Classes of Milk									
Class of Milk	Butterfat (\$ per kg)	Protein (\$ per kg)	Other Solids (\$ per kg)	Solids-Non-Fat (\$ per hl)						
1(a)	7.4556			75.1300						
1(b)	7.4556			60.9000						
1(c)	Per current P5 policy for the 1c/4c Pricing Program for innovative products, the price discounts for milk cream and manufactured dairy products are respectively 25% for the first 12 months, 15% for the second 12-month period and 10% for the third 12-month period. The discounts will be deducted off the appropriate P5 target class component prices for approved products.									
2(a)	8.6276	5.9796	5.9796							
2(b) 8.6276		5.9796	5.9796							
3(a) 8.6276		13.9670	0.8776							
3(b) 8.6276		12.5327	0.8776							
3(c)(1)	8.6276	13.9670	0.8776							
3(c)(2)			0.8776							
4(a)	8.6276	3.5696	3.5696							
4(b)	8.6276	5.5317	5.5317							
4(c)	Per current P5 policy for the 1c/4c Pricing Program for innovative products, the price discounts for milk cream and manufactured dairy products are respectively 25% for the first 12 months, 15% for the second 12-month period and 10% for the third 12-month period. The discounts will be deducted off the appropriate P5 target class component prices for approved products.									
4(d)	8.6276	3.5696	3.5696							

# N.S. Reg. 239/2016

Made: November 1, 2016 Filed: November 2, 2016

Rock Weed Harvesting Regulations-amendment

Order in Council 2016-274 dated November 1, 2016 Amendment to regulations made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 71 of the *Fisheries and Coastal Resources Act* 

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Fisheries and Aquaculture dated October 4, 2016, and pursuant to Section 71 of Chapter 25 of the Acts of 1996, the *Fisheries and Coastal Resources Act*, is pleased to amend the *Rock Weed Harvesting Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 55/2001, made by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2001-240 dated May 25, 2001, to remove the prescribed forms for notices, applications and leases, to require notices, applications and leases to be in a form prescribed by the Minister, to add qualifying language with respect to the exclusive nature of rock weed leases, and to remove the

provision relating to special conditions in rock weed leases, in the manner set forth in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation, effective on and after November 1, 2016.

#### Schedule "A"

Amendment to the Rock Weed Harvesting Regulations made by the Governor in Council under Section 71 of Chapter 25 of the Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1996, the Fisheries and Coastal Resources Act

- Section 14 of the *Rock Weed Harvesting Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 55/2001, made by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2001-240 dated May 25, 2001, is amended by
  - (a) striking out "Form B" in subsection (1) and substituting "a form prescribed by the Minister";
  - (b) striking out "Form A" in subsection (2) and substituting "a form prescribed by the Minister";
  - (c) adding "for processing or sale" after "area" in subsection (3); and
  - (d) striking out "Form C" in subsection (3) and substituting "a form prescribed by the Minister".
- 2 The regulations are further amended by repealing Section 18.
- 3 The regulations are further amended by repealing Forms A, B and C.